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SPECIFICATION
PRODUCT DESCRIPTION
Thank you for purchasing this MonsterShop Spark Machine, the perfect way to add 
extra decoration to any event. It comes with a remote, DMX Cable and a bag of Spark 
Powder so you can connect up to 6 machines before firing them off remotely from a 
safe distance. 
The compact design and small energy consumption makes this one of the most effi-
cient machines on the market as well as making it one of the most convenient to store 
and use.
Please refer to and read the Safe Working Practice to ensure prevention of injury or 
damage to yourself or the Spark Machine before starting.

PRODUCT SPECIFICS
DIMENSIONS   22cm x 18cm x 26cm
WEIGHT    4.8kg
COLOUR    Black
INPUT VOLTAGE   110-220V, 50-60Hz
PRE-HEAT TIME   3 Minutes
JET HEIGHT   1-5.5m
POWER    500W, 220V
MAXIMUM CONNECTIONS  6 Machines to 1 host
SPRAY DIRECTION  Top Spray
WARRANTY   12 Months

ITEM CONTENTS
- X1 Spark Machine
- X1 Remote
- X1 DMX Cable
- X1 Power Cable

SAFETY ADVICE
SAFE WORKING PRACTICE
Please read through the Safe Working Practice to ensure prevention of injury or   
damage to the device.
• Do not use this product for anything other than its intended purposes.

• Ensure you have read and fully understood the instruction manual and safety  
 advice before using this product.

• Do not apply bodyweight on top of this product.

• Keep powder out of way of children.

• If the product is too heavy do not lift alone.

• Protect your eyes during the operation of the machine. 

• Please do not attempt to open the machine or disassemble or debug any  
 parts installed in the machine.

• Only a professional repairman should open the machine. In case of   
 electrocution.

• Do not use this spark machine for an extended period of time The maximum  
 operating time is 30 minutes. 

FOREWORD
It is forbidden to move and carry the machine in use. When feeding, please ensure that 
the machine is shut down. When feeding, please also cover the lid to avoid the waste 
falling into the feeding port and causing the machine to jam. 

Please prevent anything from entering the outlet nozzle. Please prevent the machine 
from falling or damage during installation. Please check the nozzle before use. If you 
have it, please clean it through the reverse engine. Keep the machine and circuit dry 
on rainy or snowy days.

Monster Guarantee
If you wish to return a product in perfect working order, we provide a 30 day returns 
policy as long as the item is unopened and in a resalable condition. 

A 12 month warranty applies to all of our electrical products; we will cover the cost of 
labour and parts. Our policy is to try and repair the item before arranging an exchange 
or refund. 

If for any reason a part is missing please get in touch with us within 7 days on receipt of 
your order. You can contact our friendly and helpful Customer Support Team via email 
or call. For full terms and conditions contact our Support Department via the details on 
the Contact Us page.

02 03



OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS

USER GUIDE

1. Plug in power cord. To do this, once inserted into the machine twist the cable 
clockwise and you should hear a small clicking sound which means the cable is 
locked into the machine. 

2. To match the remote control to the machine press the MENU key on the display 
screen to turn to the fourth page of the code. The code being displayed should be 
“L---” Once this is displayed press and hold the remote control “A” key for 3 sec-
onds to display the Pair  Code check. The code should now change to show “L--H”

3. Pour the drink into the feeding port. (Please don’t add too     
much or the wrong entry)

4. Next warm up the temperature on the machine. Depending on whether you are 
using indoors or outdoors will depend on the temperature however if using out-
doors once the machine reaches a minimum of 437 degrees it is operational.

5. Once heated to optimal temperature make sure the area above and around the 
machine is clear and safe to operate. Once it is you can begin to use the machine.

1. For Remote Control and DMX console operation you will only need to set up a 
host.

2. You can do this by pressing the DOWN key page on the display screen for Set it to 
host. The code displayed for this will be “LN-H”.

3. Once done you can connect your DMX cables between     
the machines you would like to use then you can operate upto 6 machines simul-
taneously.

4. To cancel host set up or changge host to a different machine press the “DOWN” 
key on the host menu display until the code “L--H” is     
displayed. Then change the machine you want to be the     
host to display the code “LN-H”

SETTING UP HOST MACHINE

USER GUIDE
OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS
• Button A - Turns the machine On/Off

• Button B - Sparks produced in Gear 1 (1 meters to 1.5 meters high)

• Button C - Sparks produced in Gear 2 (2 meters to 3 meters high)

• Button D - Sparks produced in Gear 3 (3 meters to 5 meters high)

MAINTENANCE INSTRUCTIONS
• After each use please clean up and wipe down the machine before the next use. 

(Note: No remaining material should be left in the machine, if leftover powder is 
left in the machine it has potential to cause a blockage.

• In order to remove dust please remove the dustproof net and remove any build up 
of dust or other material. 

• In the event the machine catches fire, extinguish the fire with sand, not water. 

• Keep machine and powder out of reach of children.

• Spark Machine powder is a flammable material, please store in a safe place with 
good ventilation and avoid potential sources of ignition. 

Monster Group UK Limited’s liability will be limited to the commercial value of the 
product only.
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SPÉCIFICATIONS
DESCRIPTION DU PRODUIT
Merci d'avoir acheté cette machine Spark de MonsterShop, le moyen parfait d'ajouter 
une décoration supplémentaire à tout événement. Elle est livrée avec une télécom-
mande, un câble DMX et un sac de poudre à étincelles, vous permettant de connecter 
jusqu'à 6 machines avant de les déclencher à distance depuis un endroit sécurisé.
Son design compact et sa faible consommation d'énergie en font l'une des machines 
les plus efficaces sur le marché, ainsi que l'une des plus pratiques à ranger et à utiliser.
Veuillez consulter et lire les consignes de sécurité avant de commencer, afin de préve-
nir tout risque de blessure ou de dommage, que ce soit pour vous-même ou pour la 
machine à étincelles.

DÉTAILS DU PRODUIT
DIMENSIONS     22cm x 18cm x 26cm
POIDS      4,8 kg
COULEUR     Noir
TENSION D'ENTRÉE    110-220V, 50-60Hz
TEMPS DE PRÉCHAUFFAGE   3 minutes
HAUTEUR DU JET    1-5,5 m
PUISSANCE     500W, 220V
CONNEXIONS MAXIMALES   6 machines sur 1 hôte
DIRECTION DE PULVÉRISATION   Haut
GARANTIE     24 mois

X1 Machine à étincelles
X1 Télécommande
X1 Câble DMX
X1 Câble d'alimentation

CONTENU DE L'ARTICLE

La garantie Monster
Si vous souhaitez retourner un produit en parfait état de fonctionnement, nous proposons une 
politique de retour de 30 jours, à condition que l'article soit non ouvert et dans un état revenda-
ble.

Tous nos produits électriques sont couverts par une garantie de 12 mois ; nous prendrons en 
charge les frais de main-d'œuvre et de pièces. Notre politique consiste à essayer de réparer 
l'article avant de procéder à un échange ou à un remboursement.

Si, pour une raison quelconque, une pièce est manquante, veuillez nous contacter dans les 7 
jours suivant la réception de votre commande. Vous pouvez contacter notre équipe d'assistance 
clientèle sympathique et serviable par e-mail ou par téléphone. Pour les conditions générales 
complètes, veuillez contacter notre service d'assistance via les coordonnées figurant sur la page 
Contactez-nous.

PRATIQUE DE SÉCURITÉ AU 
TRAVAIL
CONSEILS DE SÉCURITÉ
Veuillez lire attentivement les consignes de sécurité pour prévenir tout risque de bless-
ure ou de dommage à l'appareil :

• N'utilisez pas ce produit à d'autres fins que celles prévues.

• Assurez-vous d'avoir lu et compris intégralement le manuel d'utilisation et les con-
seils de sécurité avant d'utiliser ce produit.

• Ne pas appliquer de poids corporel sur le dessus de ce produit.

• Gardez la poudre hors de la portée des enfants.

• Si le produit est trop lourd, ne le soulevez pas seul.

• Protégez vos yeux pendant le fonctionnement de la machine.

• Ne tentez pas d'ouvrir la machine, de la démonter ou de déboguer ses composants.

• Seul un réparateur professionnel doit ouvrir la machine en cas d'électrocution.

• N'utilisez pas cette machine à étincelles pendant une période prolongée. Le temps de 
fonctionnement maximal est de 30 minutes.

AVANT-PROPOS
Il est interdit de déplacer et de transporter la machine lorsqu'elle est en cours d'utili-
sation. Lors de l'alimentation en poudre, assurez-vous que la machine est éteinte. Lors 
de l'alimentation, veuillez également couvrir le couvercle pour éviter que des déchets 
ne tombent dans l'orifice d'alimentation et n'entraînent un blocage de la machine.

Veillez à ce que rien ne pénètre dans la buse de sortie. Évitez que la machine ne tombe 
ou ne soit endommagée lors de l'installation. Vérifiez la buse avant utilisation. Si 
nécessaire, nettoyez-la en inversant le moteur. Gardez la machine et le circuit au sec 
les jours de pluie ou de neige.
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MANUEL D'UTILISATION
INSTRUCTIONS D’UTILISATION
Avant d'utiliser la machine à étincelles, assurez-vous d'avoir lu et compris le manuel 
d'instructions et les consignes de sécurité.

Branchez le câble d'alimentation. Pour ce faire, insérez-le dans la machine et tourn-
ez-le dans le sens des aiguilles d'une montre jusqu'à ce que vous entendiez un petit 
clic, ce qui signifie que le câble est verrouillé dans la machine.

Pour synchroniser la télécommande avec la machine, appuyez sur la touche MENU de 
l'écran d'affichage pour accéder à la quatrième page du code. Le code affiché devrait 
être "L---". Une fois cela affiché, appuyez et maintenez la touche "A" de la télécom-
mande pendant 3 secondes pour afficher la vérification du code de synchronisation. Le 
code devrait maintenant changer pour afficher "L--H".

Versez la poudre dans l'orifice d'alimentation. (Veillez à ne pas en ajouter trop ou à 
utiliser un mauvais produit).

Ensuite, réchauffez la température de la machine. Selon que vous l'utilisez à l'intérieur 
ou à l'extérieur, la température peut varier, mais si vous l'utilisez à l'extérieur, une fois 
que la machine atteint un minimum de 437 degrés, elle est opérationnelle.

Une fois chauffée à la température optimale, assurez-vous que la zone au-dessus et 
autour de la machine est dégagée et sûre pour fonctionner. Une fois que c’est le cas, 
vous pouvez commencer à utiliser la machine.

POUR CONFIGURER LA MACHINE HÔTE
Pour configurer la machine hôte pour une utilisation avec la télécommande et la con-
sole DMX, suivez ces étapes :

Appuyez sur la touche "DOWN" sur l'écran d'affichage pour accéder à la page de con-
figuration de l'hôte.

Sélectionnez l'option "Set it to host" en utilisant les touches de navigation. Le code 
affiché pour cela sera "LN-H".

Connectez les câbles DMX entre les différentes machines que vous    
souhaitez utiliser. Vous pouvez connecter jusqu'à 6 machines simultanément.

Une fois la configuration de l'hôte terminée, vous pouvez utiliser la télécommande ou 
la console DMX pour contrôler les machines connectées.

Si vous souhaitez annuler la configuration de l'hôte ou changer l'hôte pour une autre 
machine, appuyez sur la touche "DOWN" sur l'écran de menu de l'hôte jusqu'à ce que 
le code "L--H" s'affiche. Ensuite, sélectionnez la machine que vous souhaitez utiliser 
comme hôte et assurez-vous que le code "LN-H" s'affiche.

MANUEL D'UTILISATION

INSTRUCTIONS D’UTILISATION
Bouton A - Allume/Éteint la machine

Bouton B - Étincelles produites en mode 1 (hauteur de 1 mètre à 1,5 mètres)

Bouton C - Étincelles produites en mode 2 (hauteur de 2 mètres à 3 mètres)

Bouton D - Étincelles produites en mode 3 (hauteur de 3 mètres à 5 mètres)
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Après chaque utilisation, veuillez nettoyer et essuyer la machine avant la prochaine uti-
lisation. (Remarque : Aucun résidu ne doit être laissé dans la machine. Si de la poudre 
reste dans la machine, cela pourrait causer un blocage).

Pour éliminer la poussière, veuillez retirer le filet anti-poussière et enlever toute accu-
mulation de poussière ou d'autres matériaux.

En cas d'incendie de la machine, éteignez-le avec du sable, pas de l'eau.

Gardez la machine et la poudre hors de la portée des enfants.

La poudre de la machine à étincelles est un matériau inflammable, veuillez la stock-
er dans un endroit sûr avec une bonne ventilation et éviter les sources potentielles 
d'ignition.

INSTRUCTIONS D'ENTRETIEN

MANUEL D'UTILISATION

La responsabilité de Monster Group UK Limited sera limitée à la valeur commerciale 
du produit uniquement.

SPEZIFIKATION
PRODUKTBESCHREIBUNG
Vielen Dank für den Kauf der MonsterShop Spark Machine, eine perfekte Möglichkeit, 
jeder Veranstaltung eine zusätzliche Dekoration zu verleihen. Das Set enthält eine 
Fernbedienung, ein DMX-Kabel und eine Tüte Spark-Pulver, mit der Sie bis zu 6 Maschi-
nen verbinden und sie dann aus sicherer Entfernung ferngesteuert auslösen können.

Dank ihres kompakten Designs und des geringen Energieverbrauchs ist diese Maschine 
eine der effizientesten auf dem Markt und gleichzeitig sehr praktisch in der Aufbe-
wahrung und Verwendung.

Bitte lesen Sie die Sicherheitshinweise sorgfältig durch und beachten Sie die sicheren 
Arbeitsverfahren, um Verletzungen oder Schäden an Ihnen selbst oder der Spark Ma-
chine zu vermeiden, bevor Sie mit der Nutzung beginnen.

PRODUKTDETAILS
ABMESSUNGEN:    22 cm x 18 cm x 26 cm
GEWICHT:    4,8 kg
FARBE:     Schwarz
EINGANGSSPANNUNG:   110-220V, 50-60Hz
VORHEIZZEIT:    3 Minuten
JET-HÖHE:    1-5,5 m
LEISTUNG:    500 W, 220 V
MAXIMALE VERBINDUNGEN:  6 Maschinen zu 1 Steuergerät
SPRÜHRICHTUNG:   Oben
GARANTIE:    24 Monate

PRODUKTINHALTE
• 1 Spark Machine
• 1 Fernbedienung
• 1 DMX-Kabel
• 1 Netzkabel

Die Haftung von Monster Group UK Limited ist auf den Handelswert des Produkts 
beschränkt.
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Monster-Garantie
Wenn Sie ein Produkt in einwandfreiem Zustand zurückgeben möchten, bieten wir 
eine Rückgaberichtlinie von 30 Tagen an, solange der Artikel ungeöffnet und in einem 
wiederverkaufsfähigen Zustand ist.

Auf alle unsere elektrischen Produkte gilt eine 12-monatige Garantie. Wir übernehmen 
die Kosten für Arbeitsaufwand und Ersatzteile. Unsere Politik besteht darin, zu ver-
suchen, den Artikel zu reparieren, bevor wir einen Austausch oder eine Rückerstattung 
arrangieren.

Wenn aus irgendeinem Grund ein Teil fehlt, setzen Sie sich bitte innerhalb von 7 Tagen 
nach Erhalt Ihrer Bestellung mit uns in Verbindung. Sie können sich per E-Mail oder 
Telefon an unser freundliches und hilfsbereites Kundensupport-Team wenden. Für vol-
lständige Geschäftsbedingungen wenden Sie sich bitte an unsere Support-Abteilung 
über die Kontaktinformationen auf der "Kontaktieren Sie uns"-Seite.

BENUTZERHANDBUCH

Stecken Sie das Netzkabel ein. Dazu setzen Sie das Kabel in die Maschine ein und 
drehen es im Uhrzeigersinn. Sie sollten ein kleines Klickgeräusch hören, was bedeutet, 
dass das Kabel in der Maschine verriegelt ist.

Um die Fernbedienung mit der Maschine zu synchronisieren,     
drücken Sie die MENU-Taste auf dem Display, um zur vierten Seite des Codes zu 
gelangen. Der angezeigte Code sollte "L---" sein. Sobald dies angezeigt wird, drücken 
und halten Sie die Taste "A" auf der Fernbedienung für 3 Sekunden, um den Pair-Code-
Check anzuzeigen. Der Code sollte sich nun ändern und "L--H" anzeigen.

Gießen Sie das Getränk in den Einfüllport. (Bitte fügen Sie nicht    
zu viel hinzu oder verwenden Sie den falschen Eingang.)

Erwärmen Sie als nächstes die Temperatur in der Maschine. Je nachdem, ob Sie 
drinnen oder draußen verwenden, hängt die Temperatur ab. Wenn Sie die Maschine im 
Freien verwenden, ist sie betriebsbereit, sobald sie mindestens 437 Grad erreicht hat.

Sobald die optimale Temperatur erreicht ist, stellen Sie sicher, dass der Bereich über 
und um die Maschine herum frei und sicher ist. Dann können Sie die Maschine ver-
wenden.

BEDIENUNGSANLEITUNG

EINRICHTUNG DER HOST-MASCHINE
1. Für die Bedienung mit der Fernbedienung und der DMX-Konsole müssen Sie nur 

einen Host einrichten.

2. Sie können dies tun, indem Sie die DOWN-Taste auf dem Display drücken, um zur 
Seite für die Host-Einrichtung zu gelangen. Der angezeigte     
Code dafür lautet “LN-H”.

3. Sobald dies erledigt ist, können Sie Ihre DMX-Kabel zwischen den Maschinen 
verbinden, die Sie verwenden möchten, und bis zu 6 Maschinen gleichzeitig 
betreiben.

4. Um die Host-Einrichtung abzubrechen oder den Host auf eine andere Maschine 
zu ändern, drücken Sie die DOWN-Taste auf dem Host-Menüdisplay, bis der Code 
“L--H” angezeigt wird. Ändern Sie dann die Maschine, die Sie als Host verwenden 
möchten, um den Code “LN-H” anzuzeigen.

BENUTZERHANDBUCH
BEDIENUNGSANLEITUNG
Button A - Schaltet die Maschine ein/aus

Button B - Erzeugt Funken in Gang 1 (1 Meter bis 1,5 Meter hoch)

Button C - Erzeugt Funken in Gang 2 (2 Meter bis 3 Meter hoch)

Button D - Erzeugt Funken in Gang 3 (3 Meter bis 5 Meter hoch)

Nach jeder Verwendung reinigen Sie bitte die Maschine gründlich und wischen Sie sie 
ab, bevor Sie sie erneut verwenden. (Hinweis: Es sollte kein übrig gebliebenes Material 
in der Maschine verbleiben. Wenn überschüssiges Pulver in der Maschine verbleibt, 
kann es zu einer Verstopfung führen.)

Um Staub zu entfernen, nehmen Sie bitte das Staubschutznetz ab und entfernen Sie 
jegliche Ansammlung von Staub oder anderen Materialien.

Im Falle eines Brandes an der Maschine löschen Sie das Feuer mit Sand, nicht mit 
Wasser.

Halten Sie die Maschine und das Pulver außerhalb der Reichweite von Kindern.

Das Spark Machine Pulver ist brennbares Material. Bitte lagern Sie es an einem sicher-
en Ort mit guter Belüftung und vermeiden Sie potenzielle Zündquellen.

WARTUNGSANLEITUNG
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ESPECIFICACIONES
DESCRIPCIÓN DEL PRODUCTO
Gracias por adquirir esta cubierta para spa Jardi Hot Tub, la forma perfecta de cubrir y 
proteger tu spa durante todo el año. Viene con 6 prácticas asas ubicadas alrededor de 
la cubierta para facilitar su elevación y remoción.

Las cubiertas están diseñadas con una parte superior inclinada, lo que significa que 
durante la lluvia o la nieve, cualquier acumulación se drenará fácilmente por los lados, 
aliviando la presión de la nieve o la lluvia acumulada.

Fabricada con materiales resistentes a los rayos UV y un soporte de canal de acero 
en el interior, tu cubierta es duradera y resistente en todas las condiciones a las que 
pueda enfrentarse.

Por favor, consulta y lee las Prácticas Seguras de Trabajo para asegurarte de prevenir 
lesiones o daños a la cubierta antes de comenzar.

ESPECIFICACIONES DEL PRODUCTO
DIMENSIONES:     22 cm x 18 cm x 26 cm
PESO:      4,8 kg
COLOR:      Negro
VOLTAJE DE ENTRADA:    110-220V, 50-60Hz
TIEMPO DE PRECALENTAMIENTO:   3 minutos
ALTURA DEL CHORRO:    1-5,5 m
POTENCIA:     500W, 220V
CONEXIONES MÁXIMAS:    6 máquinas a 1 anfitrión
DIRECCIÓN DE ROCIADO:    Rociador superior
GARANTÍA:     24 meses

CONTENIDO DEL ARTÍCULO
• X1 Máquina Spark

• X1 Control remoto

• X1 Cable DMX

• X1 Cable de alimentación

Garantía Monster
Si deseas devolver un producto en perfecto estado de funcionamiento, ofrecemos una 
política de devoluciones de 30 días siempre y cuando el artículo esté sin abrir y en 
condiciones de ser revendido. Todos nuestros productos eléctricos tienen una garantía 
de 12 meses; cubriremos el costo de mano de obra y repuestos. Nuestra política es in-
tentar reparar el artículo antes de organizar un intercambio o reembolso. Si por alguna 
razón falta alguna pieza, ponte en contacto con nosotros dentro de los 7 días posteri-
ores a la recepción de tu pedido. Puedes contactar a nuestro amable y servicial equipo 
de atención al cliente por correo electrónico o llamada telefónica. Para obtener los 
términos y condiciones completos, comunícate con nuestro departamento de soporte 
a través de los detalles en la página "Contáctanos".

CONSEJOS DE SEGURIDAD
PRÁCTICAS DE TRABAJO SEGURAS
Por favor, lee detenidamente las Prácticas de Trabajo Seguras para asegurar la pre-
vención de lesiones o daños al dispositivo.

• No utilices este producto para fines distintos a los previstos.

• Asegúrate de haber leído y comprendido completamente el manual de instrucciones 
y los consejos de seguridad antes de usar este producto.

• No apliques peso corporal sobre este producto.

• Mantén el polvo fuera del alcance de los niños.

• Si el producto es demasiado pesado, no lo levantes solo.

• Protege tus ojos durante el funcionamiento de la máquina.

• Por favor, no intentes abrir la máquina, desmontarla o depurar ninguna de las piezas 
instaladas en ella.

• Solo un técnico profesional debe abrir la máquina en caso de electrocución.

• No utilices esta máquina de chispas durante un período prolongado de tiempo. El 
tiempo máximo de funcionamiento es de 30 minutos.
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GUÍA DE USUARIO
INSTRUCCIONES DE OPERACIÓN INSTRUCCIONES DE OPERACIÓN
Conecta el cable de alimentación a la toma de corriente. Para hacerlo, una vez inserta-
do en la máquina, gira el cable en sentido horario y deberías escuchar un pequeño clic 
que indica que el cable está bloqueado en la máquina.

Para sincronizar el control remoto con la máquina, presiona la tecla    
MENÚ en la pantalla de visualización para pasar a la cuarta página del código. El códi-
go que se muestra debería ser "L---". Una vez que se muestre esto, presiona y mantén 
presionada la tecla "A" del control remoto durante 3 segundos para mostrar el código 
de verificación de emparejamiento. El código ahora debería cambiar y mostrar "L--H".

Vierte la bebida en el puerto de alimentación. (Por favor, no    
agregues demasiado o la entrada incorrecta).

A continuación, calienta la temperatura de la máquina. Dependiendo de si la estás 
usando en interiores o exteriores, la temperatura puede variar. Sin embargo, si la estás 
usando al aire libre, una vez que la máquina alcance un mínimo de 437 grados, estará 
lista para funcionar.

Una vez que la máquina se haya calentado a la temperatura óptima, asegúrate de que 
el área encima y alrededor de la máquina esté despejada y segura para operar. Una vez 
que esté lista, puedes comenzar a usar la máquina.

CONFIGURACIÓN DE LA MÁQUINA   
ANFITRIÓN
Para la operación del control remoto y la consola DMX, solo necesitarás configurar una 
máquina anfitrión.

Puedes hacer esto presionando la tecla "DOWN" en la página de la pantalla de visu-
alización para configurarlo como anfitrión. El código que se mostrará para esto será 
"LN-H".

Una vez hecho esto, puedes conectar tus cables DMX entre las    
máquinas que deseas utilizar y luego podrás operar hasta 6 máquinas simultánea-
mente. 

Para cancelar la configuración de anfitrión o cambiar el anfitrión a otra máquina, pre-
siona la tecla "DOWN" en el menú de configuración del anfitrión hasta que se muestre 
el código "L--H". Luego cambia la máquina que deseas que sea el anfitrión para que 
muestre el código "LN-H".

GUÍA DE USUARIO

Botón A: Enciende/Apaga la máquina.

Botón B: Genera chispas en la marcha 1 (de 1 metro a 1,5 metros de altura).

Botón C: Genera chispas en la marcha 2 (de 2 metros a 3 metros de altura).

Botón D: Genera chispas en la marcha 3 (de 3 metros a 5 metros de altura).

Después de cada uso, por favor, limpia y limpia la máquina antes del próximo uso. 
(Nota: No debe quedar ningún material residual en la máquina, si queda polvo so-
brante en la máquina, podría causar un bloqueo).

Para eliminar el polvo, retira la red antipolvo y elimina cualquier acumulación de polvo 
u otro material.

En caso de que la máquina se incendie, apaga el fuego con arena, no con agua.

Mantén la máquina y el polvo fuera del alcance de los niños.

El polvo de la máquina de chispas es un material inflamable, guárdalo en un lugar 
seguro con buena ventilación y evita posibles fuentes de ignición.

INSTRUCCIONES DE MANTENIMIENTO

La responsabilidad de Monster Group UK Limited estará limitada únicamente al 
valor comercial del producto.
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SPECIFICHE
DESCRIZIONE DEL PRODOTTO

SPECIFICHE DEL PRODOTTO
DIMENSIONI:    22 cm x 18 cm x 26 cm
PESO:     4,8 kg
COLORE:    Nero
TENSIONE DI INGRESSO:   110-220V, 50-60Hz
TEMPO DI PRE-RISCALDAMENTO:  3 minuti
ALTEZZA DEL GETTO:   1-5,5 m
POTENZA:    500W, 220V
CONNESSIONI MASSIME:   6 macchine a 1 host
DIREZIONE DI SPRUZZO:   Spruzzo dall’alto
GARANZIA:    24 mesi

Garanzia Monster
Offriamo una politica di restituzione di 30 giorni per tutti i prodotti in perfetto stato di 
funzionamento, a condizione che l’articolo sia integro e in condizioni di rivendibilità. 
Inoltre, tutti i nostri prodotti elettrici sono coperti da una garanzia di 12 mesi che copre 
il costo della manodopera e dei ricambi. La nostra politica è di provare a riparare l’arti-
colo prima di organizzare un cambio o un rimborso. Se per qualsiasi motivo un pezzo 
è mancante, si prega di contattarci entro 7 giorni dal ricevimento dell’ordine. Il nostro 
team di assistenza clienti è disponibile via e-mail o telefono per fornire supporto e 
risolvere qualsiasi problema. Per ulteriori informazioni sui termini e le condizioni, si 
prega di consultare il nostro sito web.

Grazie per l'acquisto di questa macchina MonsterShop Spark, il modo perfetto per 
aggiungere decorazioni extra a qualsiasi evento. Viene fornito con un telecomando, 
un cavo DMX e una confezione di polvere Spark in modo da poter collegare fino a 6 
macchine prima di farle partire a distanza in sicurezza.
Il design compatto e il basso consumo energetico rendono questa una delle macchine 
più efficienti sul mercato, nonché una delle più comode da conservare e utilizzare.
Si prega di fare riferimento e leggere la Pratica di Lavoro Sicuro per garantire la preven-
zione di lesioni o danni a te stesso o alla macchina Spark prima di iniziare.

CONTENUTO DELLA CONFEZIONE:
-X1 Macchina Spark

-X1 Telecomando

-X1 Cavo DMX

-X1 Cavo di alimentazione

CONSIGLI PER LA SICUREZZA
PRATICA DI LAVORO SICURO
Si prega di leggere attentamente la Pratica di Lavoro Sicuro per garantire la prevenzi-
one di lesioni o danni al dispositivo.

• Non utilizzare questo prodotto per scopi diversi da quelli previsti.

• Assicurarsi di aver letto e compreso appieno il manuale di istruzioni e i consigli sulla 
sicurezza prima di utilizzare questo prodotto.

• Non applicare il proprio peso corporeo sulla parte superiore di questo prodotto.

• Tenere la polvere fuori dalla portata dei bambini.

• Se il prodotto è troppo pesante, non sollevarlo da soli.

• Proteggere gli occhi durante l'utilizzo della macchina.

• Si prega di non tentare di aprire la macchina, smontare o risolvere eventuali problemi 
relativi alle parti installate nella macchina.

• Solo un tecnico specializzato dovrebbe aprire la macchina in caso di elettrocuzione.

• Non utilizzare questa macchina Spark per un periodo prolungato. Il tempo di funzion-
amento massimo è di 30 minuti.

PREFAZIONE
È vietato spostare e trasportare la macchina mentre è in uso. Durante l'alimentazione, 
assicurarsi che la macchina sia spenta. Durante l'alimentazione, coprire anche il coper-
chio per evitare che i rifiuti cadano nell'apertura di alimentazione e causino il blocco 
della macchina.

Si prega di evitare che qualsiasi oggetto entri nella bocchetta di uscita. Durante l'instal-
lazione, fare attenzione affinché la macchina non cada o subisca danni. Prima dell'uso, 
controllare la bocchetta. Se necessario, pulirla utilizzando il motore in inversione. 
Tenere la macchina e il circuito asciutti durante giorni di pioggia o neve.
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GUIDA DELL’UTENTE
ISTRUZIONI PER L'USO
Collegare il cavo di alimentazione. Per farlo, una volta inserito nella macchina, ruotare 
il cavo in senso orario e si dovrebbe sentire un piccolo clic che indica che il cavo è 
bloccato nella macchina.

Per abbinare il telecomando alla macchina, premere il tasto MENU    
sullo schermo di visualizzazione per passare alla quarta pagina del codice. Il codice 
visualizzato dovrebbe essere "L---". Una volta visualizzato ciò, premere e tenere premu-
to il tasto "A" del telecomando per 3 secondi per visualizzare la verifica del codice di 
abbinamento. Il codice dovrebbe ora cambiare e mostrare "L--H".

Versare la bevanda nell'apertura di alimentazione. (Si prega di non aggiungere troppo 
o inserire la bevanda sbagliata)

Successivamente, riscaldare la temperatura sulla macchina. A seconda che la si utilizzi 
al chiuso o all'aperto, la temperatura può variare, ma se si utilizza all'aperto, una volta 
che la macchina raggiunge almeno 437 gradi, è pronta per l'uso.

Una volta riscaldata alla temperatura ottimale, assicurarsi che l'area sopra e intorno 
alla macchina sia libera e sicura per l'operazione. Una volta verificato ciò, è possibile 
iniziare ad utilizzare la macchina.

CONFIGURAZIONE DELLA MACCHINA 
HOST
Per operare con il telecomando e la console DMX, è sufficiente configurare una macchi-
na host.

È possibile farlo premendo il tasto DOWN sulla pagina di impostazione dello schermo 
di visualizzazione per impostarlo come host. Il codice visualizzato per questa modalità 
sarà "LN-H".

Una volta fatto ciò, è possibile collegare i cavi DMX tra le macchine    
che si desidera utilizzare e quindi è possibile operare fino a 6 macchine contemporane-
amente.

Per annullare la configurazione dell'host o cambiare l'host con un'altra macchina, 
premere il tasto "DOWN" sul display del menu dell'host fino a quando il codice "L--H" 
viene visualizzato. Quindi cambiare la macchina desiderata per essere l'host affinché 
visualizzi il codice "LN-H".

Pulsante A - Accende/Spegne la macchina

Pulsante B - Produce scintille nella modalità 1 (altezza da 1 metro a 1,5 metri)

Pulsante C - Produce scintille nella modalità 2 (altezza da 2 metri a 3 metri)

Pulsante D - Produce scintille nella modalità 3 (altezza da 3 metri a 5 metri)

GUIDA DELL’UTENTE
ISTRUZIONI PER L'USO

ISTRUZIONI PER LA MANUTENZIONE
Dopo ogni utilizzo, pulire e asciugare la macchina prima del successivo utilizzo. (Nota: 
Non deve rimanere nessun materiale nella macchina; se rimane polvere residua, po-
trebbe causare un blocco).

Per rimuovere la polvere, rimuovere la rete antipolvere e pulire eventuali accumuli di 
polvere o altri materiali.

Nel caso in cui la macchina prenda fuoco, spegnere l'incendio con sabbia, non con 
acqua.

Tenere la macchina e la polvere fuori dalla portata dei bambini.

La polvere per la macchina Spark è un materiale infiammabile, conservarla in un luogo 
sicuro con buona ventilazione e evitare possibili fonti di accensione.

020 021
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SPECIFICATIE

Dank u voor de aanschaf van de MonsterShop Spark Machine, de perfecte manier om 
extra decoratie toe te voegen aan elk evenement. Deze machine wordt geleverd met 
een afstandsbediening, een DMX-kabel en een zakje Spark Powder, zodat u tot 6 ma-
chines kunt aansluiten voordat u ze op afstand kunt activeren vanaf een veilige afstand.
Het compacte ontwerp en het lage energieverbruik maken dit een van de meest effi-
ciënte machines op de markt, evenals een van de meest handige om op te bergen en te 
gebruiken.
Raadpleeg en lees de veilige werkpraktijken om letsel of schade aan uzelf of de Spark 
Machine te voorkomen voordat u begint.

PRODUCTBESCHRIJVING

PRODUCTSPECIFICATIES
AFMETINGEN:     22 cm x 18 cm x 26 cm
GEWICHT:     4,8 kg
KLEUR:      Zwart
INGANGSSPANNING:    110-220V, 50-60Hz
OPWARMINGSTIJD:    3 minuten
STRAALHOOGTE:    1-5,5 m
VERMOGEN:     500W, 220V
MAXIMALE AANSLUITINGEN:   6 machines op 1 host
SPUITRICHTING:     Bovenspuit
GARANTIE:     24 maanden

INHOUD VAN HET ITEM
-X1 Spark Machine
-X1 Afstandsbediening
-X1 DMX-kabel
-X1 Voedingskabel

Monster Garantie
Indien je een product wenst te retourneren in perfect werkende staat, bieden wij een 
retourbeleid van 30 dagen, mits het artikel ongeopend is en zich in verkoopbare staat 
bevindt. Op al onze elektrische producten geldt een garantie van 12 maanden; wij 
dekken de kosten van arbeid en onderdelen. Ons beleid is om te proberen het artikel te 
repareren voordat we een ruiling of terugbetaling regelen. Indien om welke reden dan 
ook een onderdeel ontbreekt, neem dan binnen 7 dagen na ontvangst van je bestelling 
contact met ons op. Je kunt contact opnemen met onze vriendelijke en behulpzame 
klantenservice via e-mail of telefoon. Voor de volledige algemene voorwaarden neem 
je contact op met onze ondersteuningsafdeling via de gegevens op de Contactpagina.

VEILIGHEIDSADVIES
VEILIGE WERKWIJZE
Lees de Safe Working Practice zorgvuldig door om letsel aan de machine of schade te 
voorkomen.

• Gebruik dit product alleen voor het beoogde doel en niet voor andere doeleinden.

• Zorg ervoor dat u de instructiehandleiding en veiligheidsinstructies volledig hebt 
gelezen en begrepen voordat u dit product gebruikt.

• Plaats geen lichaamsgewicht op dit product.

• Houd het poeder buiten het bereik van kinderen.

• Als het product te zwaar is, til het dan niet alleen op.

• Bescherm je ogen tijdens het gebruik van de machine.

• Probeer de machine niet te openen, demonteren of onderdelen aan te passen.

• Alleen een professionele monteur mag de machine openen. In geval van elektrocutie.

• Gebruik deze spark machine niet gedurende een langere periode. De maximale bedri-

VOORWOORD
Het is verboden om de machine te verplaatsen en te dragen terwijl deze in gebruik is. 
Zorg ervoor dat de machine is uitgeschakeld tijdens het vullen. Dek ook de opening 
af tijdens het vullen om te voorkomen dat afval in de voederpoort valt en de machine 
vastloopt.

Voorkom dat er iets in de uitlaatmond komt. Voorkom dat de machine valt of bes-
chadigd raakt tijdens de installatie. Controleer de mondstukken voor gebruik. Indien 
aanwezig, reinig ze dan met behulp van de omgekeerde werking. Houd de machine en 
het circuit droog op regenachtige of besneeuwde dagen.
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GEBRUIKSAANWIJZING
BEDIENINGSINSTRUCTIES
Steek de stekker van het netsnoer in het stopcontact. Draai het snoer nadat het in de 
machine is gestoken met de klok mee en je hoort een klein klikgeluid, wat betekent dat 
het snoer vergrendeld is in de machine.

Om de afstandsbediening te koppelen aan de machine, druk op de   
MENU-knop op het display om naar de vierde pagina van de code te gaan. De code die 
wordt weergegeven, moet "L---" zijn. Zodra dit wordt weergegeven, houdt u de knop 
"A" op de afstandsbediening 3 seconden ingedrukt om de Pair Code-controle weer te 
geven. De code moet nu veranderen en "L--H" weergeven.

Giet de drank in de voederpoort. (Voeg alstublieft niet te veel toe of de verkeerde 
ingang)

Verwarm vervolgens de temperatuur van de machine. Afhankelijk van of u deze binnen 
of buiten gebruikt, hangt de temperatuur af. Als u de machine buiten gebruikt, is deze 
operationeel zodra de machine een minimumtemperatuur van 437 graden bereikt.

Zorg er zodra de machine op de optimale temperatuur is dat het gebied boven en 
rondom de machine vrij en veilig is om te bedienen. Zodra dit het geval is, kunt u de 
machine gaan gebruiken.

HET OPZETTEN VAN DE HOSTMACHINE
Voor bediening via afstandsbediening en DMX-console hoef je alleen een hostmachine 
in te stellen.

Dit kun je doen door op de pagina "DOWN" op het displayscherm te drukken voor "Set 
it to host". De code die hiervoor wordt weergegeven, is "LN-H".

Nadat je dit hebt gedaan, kun je je DMX-kabels aansluiten tussen    
de machines die je wilt gebruiken, en vervolgens kun je tot 6 machines tegelijk bedie-
nen.

Om de hostinstelling te annuleren of de host te wijzigen naar een andere machine, 
druk je op de "DOWN"-toets op het hostmenu-display totdat de code "L--H" wordt 
weergegeven. Wijzig vervolgens de machine die je als host wilt gebruiken, zodat de 
code "LN-H" wordt weergegeven.

GEBRUIKSAANWIJZING
BEDIENINGSINSTRUCTIES
Knop A - Schakelt de machine aan/uit

Knop B - Produceert vonken in versnelling 1 (1 meter tot 1,5 meter hoog)

Knop C - Produceert vonken in versnelling 2 (2 meter tot 3 meter hoog)

Knop D - Produceert vonken in versnelling 3 (3 meter tot 5 meter hoog)

ONDERHOUDSINSTRUCTIES
Na elk gebruik dien je de machine schoon te maken en af te vegen voordat je deze 
weer gebruikt. (Opmerking: Er mag geen resterend materiaal in de machine achterbli-
jven. Als er achtergebleven poeder in de machine zit, kan dit tot verstopping leiden.)

Om stof te verwijderen, verwijder je het stofwerende net en maak je eventuele ophop-
ing van stof of ander materiaal schoon.

In geval van brand van de machine, blus de brand met zand, niet met water.

Houd machine en poeder buiten het bereik van kinderen.

Spark Machine-poeder is brandbaar materiaal, bewaar het op een veilige plaats met 
goede ventilatie en vermijd mogelijke ontstekingsbronnen.

De aansprakelijkheid van Monster Group UK Limited is beperkt tot de commerciële 
waarde van het product zelf.
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SPECIFIKATIONER
PRODUKTBESKRIVNING
Tack för att du har köpt MonsterShop Spark Machine, den perfekta lösningen för 
att lägga till extra dekoration på vilket evenemang som helst. Den levereras med en 
fjärrkontroll, DMX-kabel och en påse med gnistpulver, så att du kan ansluta upp till 6 
maskiner och avfyra dem på distans från en säker plats.
Den kompakta designen och den låga energiförbrukningen gör denna maskin till en av 
de mest effektiva på marknaden, samtidigt som den är bekväm att lagra och använda.
Läs noggrant igenom och följ säkerhetsanvisningarna för att undvika skador på dig 
själv eller Spark Machine innan du börjar använda den.

PRODUKTSPECIFIKATIONER
MÅTT:      22 cm x 18 cm x 26 cm
VIKT:      4,8 kg
FÄRG:      Svart
INGÅNGSSPÄNNING:    110-220V, 50-60Hz
UPPVÄRMNINGSTID:    3 minuter
STRÅLHÖJD:     1-5,5 meter
EFFEKT:      500W, 220V
MAXIMALA ANSLUTNINGAR:   6 maskiner till 1 värd
SPRUTRIKTNING:    Topp-spray
GARANTI:     24 månader

VARUKORG
-X1 Spark Machine
-X1 Fjärrkontroll
-X1 DMX-kabel
-X1 St strömkabel

Monster Guarantee
Vi erbjuder en returpolicy på 30 dagar om du önskar returnera en produkt i perfekt 
fungerande skick, under förutsättning att produkten är oöppnad och i återförsäljnings-
bart skick. Samtliga våra elektriska produkter omfattas av en 12 månaders garanti 
där vi täcker kostnaden för arbete och reservdelar. Vår policy är att försöka reparera 
produkten innan vi ordnar en utbyte eller återbetalning. Om det av någon anledning 
saknas en del, vänligen kontakta oss inom 7 dagar efter att du mottagit din beställn-
ing. Du kan kontakta vårt vänliga och hjälpsamma kundsupportteam via e-post eller 
telefon. För fullständiga villkor och bestämmelser, kontakta vår supportavdelning via 
detaljerna på vår kontaktsida.

SÄKER ARBETSPRAKTIK
Vänligen läs igenom säkerhetsrekommendationerna för att undvika skador på enhet-
en.
• Använd inte denna produkt för något annat än dess avsedda ändamål.

• Se till att du har läst och fullständigt förstått bruksanvisningen och säkerhetsrekom-
mendationerna innan du använder denna produkt.

• Applicera inte kroppsvikt ovanpå denna produkt.

• Håll pulvret utom räckhåll för barn.

• Om produkten är för tung, lyft den inte ensam.

• Skydda dina ögon under användningen av maskinen.

• Försök inte öppna maskinen, demontera eller felsöka några delar som är installerade 
i maskinen.

• Endast en professionell reparatör bör öppna maskinen. Vid risk för elektriska stötar.

• Använd inte denna sparkmaskin under en längre tid. Den maximala driftstiden är 30 
minuter.

SÄKERHETSREKOMMENDATIONER

FÖRORD
Det är förbjudet att flytta och bära maskinen under användning. Vid påfyllning, se till 
att maskinen är avstängd. Vid påfyllning, täck även locket för att undvika att avfall faller 
ner i påfyllningsporten och orsakar stopp i maskinen.

Se till att ingenting kommer in i utloppsventilen. Förhindra att maskinen faller eller 
skadas under installationen. Kontrollera utloppsventilen innan användning. Om den 
är igentäppt, rengör den genom att använda omvänd luftström. Håll maskinen och 
kretsen torr under regniga eller snöiga dagar.
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BRUKSANVISNING BRUKSANVISNING
ANVÄNDNINGSINSTRUKTIONER
Följ dessa instruktioner noggrant för att säkerställa korrekt och säker användning av 
produkten:

Anslut strömkabeln. För att göra detta, sätt in kabeln i maskinen och vrid den medsols. 
Du bör höra ett litet klickljud, vilket indikerar att kabeln är låst i maskinen.

Para ihop fjärrkontrollen med maskinen. Tryck på "MENU"-knappen på displayen för 
att komma till den fjärde sidan i koden. Koden som visas bör vara "L---". När detta visas, 
håll ned fjärrkontrollens "A"-knapp i 3 sekunder för att visa "Pair Code check". Koden 
bör nu ändras till "L--H".

Häll drycken i påfyllningsporten. (Var noga med att inte hälla i för mycket eller i fel 
ingång.)

Värm upp temperaturen på maskinen. Beroende på om du använder den inomhus 
eller utomhus kommer temperaturen att variera. Om du använder den utomhus är den 
användbar när maskinen når minst 437 grader.

När maskinen har nått optimal temperatur, se till att området ovanför och runt om-
kring maskinen är klart och säkert att använda. När det är säkert kan du börja använda 
maskinen.

INSTÄLLNING AV VÄRDENHETEN
För fjärrkontroll och DMX-konsolstyrning behöver du bara ställa in en värd.

Du kan göra detta genom att trycka på "DOWN"-knappen på displayen för att komma 
till sidan för inställning av värdenheten. Koden som visas för detta kommer att vara 
"LN-H".

När detta är klart kan du ansluta dina DMX-kablar mellan de    
maskiner du vill använda och sedan kan du styra upp till 6 maskiner samtidigt.

För att avbryta inställningen av värdenheten eller ändra värdmaskin trycker du på 
"DOWN"-knappen på menyn för värdenheten tills koden "L--H" visas. Ändra sedan 
maskinen du vill använda som värd för att visa koden "LN-H".

ANVÄNDNINGSINSTRUKTIONER

Knapp A - Slår på/av maskinen.

Knapp B - Utlöser gnistor i växel 1 (1 meter till 1,5 meter höjd).

Knapp C - Utlöser gnistor i växel 2 (2 meter till 3 meter höjd).

Knapp D - Utlöser gnistor i växel 3 (3 meter till 5 meter höjd).

UNDERHÅLLSINSTRUKTIONER
Efter varje användning, rengör och torka av maskinen innan nästa användning. (Obser-
vera: Ingen resterande material bör lämnas kvar i maskinen, om det finns kvarvarande 
pulver kan det orsaka stopp i maskinen.)

För att ta bort damm, ta bort dammskyddsnätet och rengör eventuell ansamling av 
damm eller annat material.

Om maskinen börjar brinna, släck elden med sand, inte vatten.

Håll maskinen och pulvret utom räckhåll för barn.

Sparkmaskinpulver är en brandfarlig produkt, förvara det på en säker plats med god 
ventilation och undvik potentiella tändkällor.

Monster Group UK Limiteds ansvar kommer att vara begränsat till endast den kommer-
siella värdet av produkten.



Monster House, Alan Farnaby Way,
Sheriff Hutton Industrial Estate, 
Sheriff Hutton, York, YO60 6PG

www.monstershop.co.uk

Monster Group (UK) is one of the UK’s fastest growing online retailers. We 
supply a diverse range of products which offer exceptional value for money. We 

strive to provide the best possible customer experience with free UK delivery 
across all our products and a Monster Guarantee for 100% satisfaction.

Try Monster. Buy Monster. Be Monster.

TEL: 01347 878 887
EMAIL: help@monstershop.co.uk

SUPPORT-ABTEILUNG

Für fragen über dieses gerät, die 
garantie, rückgaben oder bei 

störungen, benutzen sie die folgenden 
unten aufgeführten angaben.

TEL: 01347 878 888
EMAIL: hallo@monstershop.eu

VERKAUFSABTEILUNG

Für Informationen bezüglich dieses 
Geräts oder anderer produkte aus 

unserer Monster-Abteilung, benutzen 
sie die folgenden unten aufgeführten 

angaben.

TEL: 01347 878 887
EMAIL: help@monstershop.co.uk

DEPARTAMENTO DE SOPORTE

Para consultas sobre este dispositivo, 
la garantía, devoluciones o denuncias 
de fallos por favor use los siguientes 

detalles.

TEL: 01347 878 888
EMAIL: hola@monstershop.eu

DEPARTAMENTO DE VENTAS

Para información sobre este dispositivo 
u otros productos de nuestras 

divisiones de Monster por favor use los 
siguientes detalles.

TEL: 01347 878 887
EMAIL: help@monstershop.co.uk

DIPARTIMENTO SUPPORTO

Per domande riguardo dispositivo, 
garanzia, reso o per riferire di guasti, 

utilizzare i dettagli sotto riportati.

TEL: 01347 878 888
EMAIL: ciao@monstershop.eu

DIPARTIMENTO VENDITE

Per informazioni riguardanti questo 
dispositivo o altri prodotti dalle 

categorie Monster utilizzare i dettagli 
sotto riportati.

TEL: 01347 878 887
EMAIL: help@monstershop.co.uk

DÉPARTEMENT DE SOUTIEN

Pour les interrogations concernant cet appareil, la 
garantie, les retours ou les défauts de déclaration 

veuillez utiliser les détails suivants ci-dessous.

TEL: 01347 878 888
EMAIL: bonjour@monstershop.eu

DÉPARTEMENT COMMERCIAL

Pour plus d’informations concernant cet appareil 
ou d’autres produits de nos divisions de Monster 

veuillez utiliser les détails suivants ci-dessous.

TEL: 01347 878 887
EMAIL: help@monstershop.co.uk

SUPPORT

For queries about this device, warranty, returns or 
reporting faults please contact Support.

TEL: 01347 878 888
EMAIL: hello@monstershop.co.uk

SALES

For information regarding this device or other 
products from our Monster divisions please 

contact Sales.

TEL: 01347 878 887
EMAIL: help@monstershop.co.uk

SUPPORT

Voor vragen over dit apparaat, garantie, 
retourzendingen of het melden van 

fouten kunt u contact opnemen met de 
klanten support.detalles.

TEL: 01347 878 888
EMAIL: hello@monstershop.co.uk

VERKOOP

Voor informatie over dit apparaat of 
andere producten van onze Monster-
divisies kunt u contact opnemen met 

onze verkoop afdeling.siguientes 
detalles.

TEL: 01347 878 887
EMAIL: help@monstershop.co.uk

SUPPORT

Kontakta vår kundsupport för frågor 
om denna enhet, garanti, returer eller 

felrapportering.

TEL: 01347 878 888
EMAIL: hello@monstershop.co.uk

SALES

För information om denna enhet eller 
andra produkter från våra Monster-

divisioner vänligen kontakta vårt 
hjälpsamma säljteam.onze verkoop 

afdeling.siguientes detalles.


